# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

#### Chapter 114.

Снар. 114.

An act to incorporate the Ingalls Perpetual Daily Almanac and Calendar Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Theodore Ingalls, Nathan Nutter and David Robinson, Corporators. Jr., all of Portland, State of Maine, their associates and successors. are hereby incorporated into a company for the purpose of making and yending a perpetual daily almanac and calendar, known as Ingalls Perpetual Daily Almanac and Calendar; also, of clocks Corporate name. with said calendar attached.

The said corporation may take and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars, to be divided into stock or shares of which the par value shall not be less Shares. than fifty or more than one hundred dollars.

May hold real ceeding \$10,000.

When five hundred dollars of the stock shall have been when and how subscribed, the said corporation may be organized by the establishment of such by-laws, and the choice of such officers, as the majority of such stockholders shall decide to be necessary, not repugnant to the laws of this state.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]

#### Chapter 115.

An act to incorporate the Master, Wardens and Members of Aurora Lodge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charles N. Germain, Thomas B. Glover, Benjamin B. corporators. Bean, Constant Rankin, Richard Walker, Samuel Bryant, Lewis M. True, their associates and successors, be, and are hereby incorporated a body politic, by the name of the Master, Wardens and Members Corporate name. of Aurora Lodge, in Rockland, with power to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, to make any by-laws for the management of By-laws. their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the state, to take and hold, for charitable and benevolent uses, any real property to the value state, value of \$10,000. of ten thousand dollars, and personal property to the value of five thousand dollars, and to give and grant, or bargain and sell the same, and with all the privileges usually granted to other societies Powers, priviinstituted for like purposes.

May hold real

-personal,

104

CHAP. 116. Trustees, board

SECT. 2. The master and wardens of said lodge, namely: Charles N. Germain, Thomas B. Glover, and Benjamin B. Bean, and their successors in office, to be elected annually according to the usages of said lodge, are hereby constituted a board of trustees to hold said property in trust for said lodge, and subject to the control of the same, to be determined by a two-thirds vote of all the members present, and voting at any regular meeting called for that purpose.

First meeting.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation, under this act, shall be held at such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as the trustees herein named may direct.

Powers, how regulated.

- Sect. 4. The powers granted by this act may be enlarged, restrained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.
- SECT. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]

#### Chapter 116.

An act to incorporate the Waterville Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Harrison Barrett, C. P. Mason, B. K. Scribner, T. G. Kimball, Jediah Morrill, Walter Getchell, Elah Esty, Edwin Noyes, James Stackpole, Samuel Appleton, Samuel Plaisted, Samuel Doolittle, Edwin Coffin, J. R. Elden, Sumner Percival, C. K. Mathews, Wm. H. Blair, J. L. Seavey, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Waterville Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton and wool in the town of Waterville, with power by that name to sue and be sued, and use a common seal, and have all privileges and powers, and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements granted or required by the laws of the state.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, &c.

May hold real and personal estate not exceeding \$1,000,000.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 2. The said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding one million of dollars at any one time, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. Any two of the persons named in this act may call the first meeting of said corporation at such time and place as they may see fit, by giving written notice of the same to each corporator two weeks at least previous to the time of such meeting.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]